



PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE

IPHONDO LEMPUMA KOLONI

PROVINSIE OOS-KAAP

Provincial Gazette Igazethi Yephondo Provinsiale Koerant

Selling price: **R1,50**

Other countries: **R1,95**

Vol. 2

BISHOP
KING WILLIAM'S TOWN.

31

OCTOBER
OCTOBER 1995

No. 120
(Extraordinary)

PROCLAMATIONS

PROCLAMATION

No. 46, 1995

PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRANSITION ACT 1993 (ACT 209 OF 1993):

AMENDMENT OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRANSITION ELECTION REGULATIONS, 1994

Under the powers vested in me by section 9(2) of the Local Government Transition Act, 1993 (Act 209 of 1993) and with the concurrence of the Provincial committee for Local Government, I hereby amend the Local Government Transition Election Regulations, 1994 (hereinafter referred to as the Regulations) in the manner set out in the Schedule hereto

This proclamation shall come into operation with immediate effect.

M.M. MAMASE

M.E.C. for Housing and Local Government

SCHEDULE**Amendment of Regulation 1**

1. The definition of "council " is amended by adding after the words " transitional authority" of the following:
" is also deemed any local council established under section 2 of the Local Councils Act (The House of Assembly) 1987 (Act 94 of 1987)".

Amendment of Regulation 4(1)(a)

2. Regulation 4(1)(a) is amended by the deletion of the period [24 June 1995 to 7 July 1995] and the substitution of the period 24 June 1995 to 14 July 1995.

Amendment of Regulation 4(1)(c)

3. Regulation 4(1)(c) is amended by the deletion of the period [14 July 1995 to 17 July 1995] and the substitution of the period 18 July 1995 to 23 July 1995.

Amendment of Regulation 4(2)(a)

4. Regulation 4(2)(a) is amended by the deletion of the date [13 July 1995] and the substitution of the date 17 July 1995.

Amendment of Regulation 7(1)

5. Regulation 7(1) is amended by the deletion of the date [31 July 1995] and the substitution of the date 13 August 1995.

Amendment of Regulation 23(1)(c)

6. Regulation 23(1)(c) is amended by the deletion fo the date [4 September 1995] and the substitution of the date 2 September 1995.

Amendment of Regulation 23(1)(d)

7. Regulation 23(1)(d) is amended by the deletion of the date [4 September 1995] and the substitution of the date 12 September 1995.

8. Regulation 24(1)(a) is amended by the deletion of the date [4 September 1995] and the substitution of the date 12 September 1995.

Amendment of Regulation 24(2)

9. Regulation 24(2) is amended by the deletion of the date [5 September 1995] and the substitution of the date 13 September 1995.

Amendment of Regulation 25

10. Regulation 25 is amended by the deletion of the date [12 September 1995] and the substitution of the date 16 September 1995.

Amendment of Regulation 25 (proviso)

11. The proviso to Regulation 25 is amended by the deletion of the date [19 September 1995] and the substitution of the date 21 September 1995.

Amendment of Regulation 29(1)

12. Regulation 29(1) is amended by the deletion of the date [4 September 1995] and the substitution of the date 12 September 1995.

Amendment of Regulation 29(3)

13. Regulation 29(3) is amended by the deletion of the date [5 September 1995] and the substitution of the date 13 September 1995.

Application of Regulation 54A

14. (1) The provisions of regulation 54 A shall also apply to the elections in rural areas throughout the Province and elsewhere at the request of returning officer and with the agreement of the Premier.

(2) In the event of UV lights and invisible ink being unavailable the provisions of Regulation 54 A (2)(a) and (b) shall be waived and thereupon the ID book of the voter concerned shall be stamped with a symbol and the name of the local authority concerned.

CONTENTS

No.	Page No.	Gazette No.
PROCLAMATION		
46 AMENDMENT OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRANSITION ELECTION REGULATIONS, 1994	1	120
